Net interest of defined benefit obligation  8   11

  $ 206   309

Sino-American Silicon Products Inc.

Notes to the Parent-Company-Only Financial Statements

  2022 2021

~ 41 ~

 Operating Costs $ 86   171

 Selling expenses  29   27

 Administrative expenses  41   49

 Research and development expenses  50   62

  $ 206   309

(f) Actuarial assumptions

The significant actuarial assumptions used for the present value of the defined benefit

obligation by the Company at the end of the reporting date are as follows:

  December 31,

2022

December 31,

2021

 Discount rate  1.375%   0.625%

 Future salary increase rate  2.500%   2.000%

The estimated amount of contribution to be made by the Company to the defined benefit

plans for the one-year period after the reporting date is $249 thousand.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan is 9.1 years.

(g) Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarizes the impact of a change in the assumptions on the present

value of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

  Impact on defined benefit obligations

 Actuarial assumptions

Increased by

0.25%

Decreased by

0.25%

 December 31, 2022

 Discount rate $ (628)   646

 Future salary increase rate $ 628   (613)

 December 31, 2021

 Discount rate $ (669)   690

 Future salary increase rate $ 669   (652)

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

assuming other assumptions remain constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation

by the amounts shown above.  The method used in the sensitivity analysis is consistent with the

calculation of pension liabilities in previous periods. There was no change in the method and

assumptions used in the preparation of sensitivity analysis for 2022 and 2021.

There was no change in the method and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity

analysis for 2022 and 2021.